consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the fourth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that the said land shall, from and after the date hereof, be appropriated for a site for a roadman's cottage under Class I of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 34, Block XV, Tiriraukawa Survey District: Area, 5 acres 2 roods

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of of July, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section W twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the

Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the said

SCHEDULE.

BLENHEIM Borough Council (for completing the erection of the new fire-brigade station) ... 1,750 Henderson Town Board (for improvement of the 13,600 400 Henderson Town Board (for the purchase of land for 850 650 700 Morrinsville Borough Council (for the erection of 2,000 150,000 10,000 installation 2,200 Petone Borough Council (for liquidation of sewerage 3,700 Waitomo County Council (for completing the metalling of the Mangaorongo section of the Mahoenui-200 17,250 footpaths and sewers, roadworks, and purchase of machinery) 49,000 Hastings Borough Council (for erecting and fur-1,800 trical works and other relative purposes)
Whangarei Borough Council (for the provision of a 40,000 sewer-outfall) 3,800 wellington City Council (for water-supply and drainage in the Onslow District)

Wellington City Council (for water-supply and drainage on the Karori District)

Feilding Borough Council (for water and drainage 95,000 88,000 extension and surface-drainage works)..

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. Declaring Portion of Road in Block VI, Purua Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 28th day of July, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 4 acres 0 roads 2 perches.

Adjoining or passing through portions of Allotment 67 and Crown land, Ruatangata Parish, situated in Block VI, Purus Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 22275.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59779, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

> F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Newall Road in the Egmont County to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. , ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of July, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Newall Road in the Taranaki Land District, Egmont County, commencing at its junction with the Main South Road and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction along the northern boundary of Ngati-Moeahu Block, Blocks VIII and IX, Cape Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Warea Road, being a distance of 3 miles 30 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60113, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Tutu Road in the Waitomo County to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 28th day of July, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of